LEE KELLY SALES TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. THESE TERMS

- 1.1 What these terms cover. These are the terms and conditions on which we supply products to you.
- 1.2 **Why you should read them**. Please read these terms carefully before you submit your order to us. These terms tell you who we are, how we will provide products to you, how you and we may change or end the contract, what to do if there is a problem and other important information. If you think that there is a mistake in these terms, please contact us to discuss

2. INFORMATION ABOUT US AND HOW TO CONTACT US

- 2.1 Who we are. We are Lee Kelly UPVC Ltd a company registered in England and Wales. Our company registration number is 05084989 and our registered office is at 364 Blackpool Road, Fulwood, Preston, Lancashire, PR2 3AA.
- 2.2 **How to contact us**. You can contact us via email and telephone by using the contact details on the covering form (**Form**) to which these terms are attached.
- 2.3 **How we may contact you.** If we have to contact you we will do so by telephone or by writing to you at the email address or postal address you provided to us in your order.
- 2.4 "Writing" includes emails. When we use the words "writing" or "written" in these terms, this includes emails.

3. OUR CONTRACT WITH YOU

- 3.1 How we will accept your order. Once we have visited your property, conducted an initial survey (the results of which form the basis of our survey sheet, which is enclosed with these terms) and taken the measurements required in order for the products to be manufactured and later installed, we will discuss with you at your premises your specific product requirements and specifications including, for example, bespoke frames or other products that you would like to order and be installed at your property. Thereafter, we will also provide you with a quotation via email, telephone or otherwise for the supply of the products and associated installation service. Should you wish to purchase the products based on this information, then you will be required to raise an order for the products using the order form enclosed with these terms. Our acceptance of your order will take place when we provide you with a copy of the order with our written acceptance, when we write to you separately to accept it or when we tell you that we are able to provide you with the products, which we will also confirm in writing to you, at which point a contract will come into existence between you and us.
- 3.2 **If we cannot accept your order.** If we are unable to accept your order, we will inform you of this in writing and will not charge you for the product. This might be because the product is out of stock, because we have identified an error in the price or description of the product or due to problems that we experience when sourcing the products from our manufacturers.
- 3.3 Your order number. We will assign an order number to your order and tell you what it is when we accept your order. It will help us if you can tell us the order number whenever you contact us about your order.
- 3.4 **We only sell to the UK**. Our brochure and website are solely for the promotion of our products in the UK. Unfortunately, we do not accept orders from or deliver to addresses outside the UK.

4. OUR PRODUCTS

- 4.1 **Products may vary slightly from their pictures**. The images of the products in our brochures and on our website are for illustrative purposes only. Although we have made every effort to display the colours accurately, we cannot guarantee that a device's display of the colours or the printed pictures in our brochure accurately reflects the colour of the products. Your product may vary slightly from those images.
- 4.2 **Making sure your measurements are accurate**. In the vast majority of instances, we will be supplying the products based on measurements that we have taken from your property and we will be responsible for ensuring that these measurements are accurate. It is your responsibility to provide us with accurate information regarding the products that you require (including where they will be installed) when we take these measurements. If we are making the product to measurements you have given us you are responsible for ensuring that these measurements are correct.

If you have any queries regarding measurements that we have taken, then it is your responsibility to raise these prior to raising your order for the products.

- 4.3 **Further inspections of the property by us.** Prior to the products being supplied and/or installed by us, depending on the products that you are purchasing, we will arrange with you a suitable time for a further inspection of the property, in order for us to confirm that any measurements we have taken are correct and that there are no structural or associated defects with the property. If, following this inspection, it becomes apparent that the property is unsafe or that any other associated defect is present such that we cannot supply and/or install the products, we will inform you of this in writing.
- 4.4 **Building and planning consents.** Prior to entering into the contract, we will provide reasonable assistance regarding any planning, building or other consents that may be required in order for the products to be installed at your property. However, it is your sole responsibility to ensure that such consents have been granted, prior to entering into the contract, and we shall have no legal responsibility to you should you purchase the products without having such consents in place.
- 4.5 **Building works.** Unless otherwise is stated on the Form or agreed in writing with us:
 - 4.5.1 the standard foundation for any conservatory provided by us will be 750mm deep and 650mm wide with a 150mm concrete strip;
 - 4.5.2 the floor slab will be insulated; and
 - 4.5.3 any cavity walls above DPC (damp-proof course) will be insulated.
- 4.6 **Standard handle options will be added to all orders.** As standard practice, white handles will be supplied on all white or woodgrain-on-white windows and patio doors. Gold coloured handles will be supplied on all woodgrain windows and patio doors. Should you wish for us to supply different handles, then you will need to expressly state this when raising your order for the products.
- 4.7 **Doorbells will not be supplied under the contract**. Unless otherwise agreed in writing between us, doorbells will not be added to your order and you will need to purchase such elsewhere.
- Additional works. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by us (whether in the Form or otherwise) Under the contract we are not responsible for any removal and refitting of alarms, doorbells, curtain rails, cables, pipes, tiling etc and redecorating. No additional works will be carried out other than those agreed in writing on the Form. If any lintels, construction defects or latent defects are found to be present during our installation of the products which could not have been reasonably detected during our previous surveys, we will supply you with additional quote in accordance with these terms and conditions. Once the products have been installed, it is your responsibility to apply the finish to all woodwork used in the installation within a reasonable time of completion. The property will only be inspected around the proximity of the area immediately adjacent to each installation aperture and the structural integrity of the property as a whole will not form the basis of our survey under clause 4.3.
- 4.9 **Condensation prevention**. We cannot provide any warranty (a warranty is a contractual promise which, if breached, could give rise to a damages claim) regarding the incidences, elimination or prevention of condensation that may arise following installation of the products.
- 4.10 **Drying out.** Once the products have been installed at your property, moisture from the concrete floor slab and any plastering/brickwork can take several weeks to be removed. It is particularly important during the first 6-8 weeks (and thereafter, if necessary) following installation that the property is heated intermittently, and any opening sashes are kept open for as long as is possible. In extreme instances, a dehumidifier may be necessary; however, this will not be supplied under the contract between you and us.

5. YOUR RIGHTS TO MAKE CHANGES

If you wish to make a change to the product you have ordered please contact us. We will let you know if the change is possible. If it is possible we will let you know about any changes to the price of the product, the timing for delivery and installation or anything else which would be necessary as a result of your requested change and ask you to confirm whether you wish to go ahead with the change.

6. OUR RIGHTS TO MAKE CHANGES

- 6.1 We may change the product to reflect changes in relevant laws and regulatory requirements, or to implement minor technical adjustments and improvements. These changes will not affect your use of the product.
- In addition, in rare instances, during the production and manufacturing process we may make changes to the product which are the result of changes in the processes and procedures of our manufacturers. If such changes represents a change in the main characteristics of the products (which we will have discussed prior to entering into the contact), we shall notify you of such changes and you may then contact us to end the contract before the changes take effect and receive a refund for any products paid for but not received.

7. PROVIDING THE PRODUCTS

- 7.1 **Delivery and installation costs.** The costs of delivery and installation will be as set out in the Form.
- 7.2 **When we will provide the products**. We will provide you with the products as soon as reasonably possible and otherwise within the agreed time frame set out in the contract attached to these terms.
- 7.3 We are not responsible for delays outside our control. When manufacturing the products, we are reliant on the supply of essential materials from third parties. If our supply of the products is delayed by an event outside our control, including a failure on behalf of our third party suppliers, then we will contact you as soon as possible to let you know and we will take steps to minimise the effect of the delay. Provided we do this we will not be liable for delays caused by the event, but if there is a risk of substantial delay you may contact us to end the contract and receive a refund for any products you have paid for but not received.
- 7.4 **Collection by you.** If you have asked to collect the products from our premises, you can collect the products from us at any time during our working hours of 7:30am 5:00pm on weekdays and 8:00am to 12:30pm on Saturdays.
- 7.5 **If you are not at home when the product is delivered**. If no one is available at your address to take delivery and the products cannot be posted through your letterbox, we will leave you a note informing you of how to rearrange delivery or collect the products from a local depot.
- 7.6 **If you do not re-arrange delivery**. If you do not collect the products from us as arranged or if, after a failed delivery to you, you do not re-arrange delivery or collect them from a delivery depot we will contact you for further instructions and may charge you for storage costs and any further delivery costs. If, despite our reasonable efforts, we are unable to contact you or re-arrange delivery or collection we may end the contract and clause 10.2 will apply.
- 7.7 **If you do not allow us access to install**. If you have asked us to install the products for you and you do not allow us access to your property as arranged (and you do not have a good reason for this) we may charge you additional costs incurred by us as a result. If, despite our reasonable efforts, we are unable to contact you or re-arrange access to your property we may end the contract and clause 10.2 will apply.
- 7.8 **Your legal rights if we deliver late**. You have legal rights if we deliver any products late. If we miss the delivery deadline for any products then you may treat the contract as at an end straight away if any of the following apply:
 - 7.8.1 we have refused to deliver the products;
 - 7.8.2 delivery within the delivery deadline was essential (taking into account all the relevant circumstances); or
 - 7.8.3 you told us in writing before we accepted your order that delivery within the delivery deadline was essential
- 7.9 **Setting a new deadline for delivery**. If you do not wish to treat the contract as at an end straight away, or do not have the right to do so under clause 7.8, you can give us a new deadline for delivery, which must be reasonable, and you can treat the contract as at an end if we do not meet the new deadline.
- 7.10 Ending the contract for late delivery. If you do choose to treat the contract as at an end for late delivery under clause 7.8 or clause 7.9, you can cancel your order for any of the products or reject products that have been delivered. If you wish, you can reject or cancel the order for some of those products (not all of them), unless splitting them up would significantly reduce their value. After that we will refund any sums you have paid to us for the cancelled products and their delivery. If the products have been delivered to you, you will have to return them to us or allow us to collect them, and we will pay the costs of this.

- 7.11 When you become responsible for the product. The products will be your responsibility from the time we deliver the product to the address you gave us or if you collect it from us.
- 7.12 When you own the products. You will only own the products once we have received payment in full, whether or not delivery and installation of the products has already taken place prior to this time. In the event that, following delivery and installation of the products and our reasonable attempts to obtain payment from you, you fail to make payment, we reserve the right to enter your premises and retrieve those in respect of which we have still not received payment.

8. THE RIGHT TO CHANGE YOUR MIND

- 8.1 What is the right to change my mind under The Consumer Contracts (Information, Cancellation and Additional Charges) Regulations 2013? For "distance" and "off-premises" contracts for the purchase of goods, services and digital content, in the majority of cases consumers have a right to change their mind within 14 days of entering into a contract services and/or digital content contracts or, in the case of goods, 14 days after they have received the goods. These cancellation rights do not apply for "on-premises" contracts.
- 8.2 What are distance, off-premises and off premises contracts? The 2013 Regulations set out the following:
 - 8.2.1 a distance contract is generally a contract concluded between a trader and a consumer without the simultaneous physical presence of the trader and the consumer, with the exclusive use of one or more means of distance communication up to and including the time at which the contract is concluded, a typical example being a contract negotiated and concluded by email;
 - 8.2.2 an off-premises contract is generally a contract that is negotiated in the physical presence of a trader and a consumer, or where an offer is made in such presence, at a premises that is not the trader's premises, or where a contract is concluded at the trader's premises or via distance communication, immediately after the consumer was individually and personally addressed in a place which is not the trader's premises; and
 - 8.2.3 an on-premises contract is a contract which is not a distance contract or an off-premises contract, an example being a contract that is negotiated and entered into at the business premises of the trader.
- 8.3 Does the right to cancel apply to my purchase of the products? In the vast majority of cases, once we have taken measurements from and conducted a survey at your property, as we will conduct and conclude negotiations at our business premises, we will be entering into an on-premises contract. Therefore, the right to change your mind will not apply to the contract. However, should you purchase the products via email or other form of distance communication, or should the contract be concluded at your address, then, providing that clause 8.4 does not apply, the right to cancel will apply to your purchase of the products and you will have 14 days to change your mind from when the products have been received by you.
- The right to cancel does not apply to bespoke or clearly personalised products. The right to change your mind does not apply to products that are made to your specifications or those that are clearly personalised. In this instance, the products will be manufactured and fitted based on the unique measurements taken during our initial meeting and the colour scheme, pattern and bespoke panelling designs that we agree. Therefore, where this applies the right to change your mind will not apply to those products that have been purchased by you.
- 8.5 **Deductions from refunds if you are exercising your right to change your mind.** Should you purchase a non-bespoke product from us, to which the right to change your mind will apply, we may make deductions from your refund.
 - 8.5.1 We may reduce your refund of the price (excluding delivery costs) to reflect any reduction in the value of the products as a result of your use, including if this has been caused by your handling them in a way which would not be permitted in a shop, we refund you the price paid before we are able to inspect the goods and later discover you have handled them in an unacceptable way, you must pay us an appropriate amount.
 - 8.5.2 The maximum refund for delivery costs will be the costs of delivery by the least expensive delivery method we offer.
 - 8.5.3 Where the purchase of the products also includes our installation service, we may deduct from any refund an amount for the supply of the service for the period for which it was supplied, ending with the time when you told us you had changed your mind. The amount will be in proportion to what has been supplied, in comparison with the full coverage of the contract.

8.6 Returning products when you have changed your mind. Please see clause 9.4, which will apply in this case.

9. YOUR RIGHTS TO END THE CONTRACT

- 9.1 You can always end the contract for supply of a product before it has been delivered, installed and paid for. You may contact us to end your contract for a products at any time before we have delivered and installed them and you have paid for them, but in some circumstances we may charge you for doing this, as described below. Of course, you always have rights where a product is faulty or mis-described (see clause 11, "If there is a problem with the products").
- 9.2 What happens if you have good reason for ending the contract. If you are ending the contract for a reason set out at (a) to (e) below the contract will end immediately and we will refund you in full for any products which have not been provided or have not been provided properly and you may also be entitled to further compensation. The reasons are:
 - 9.2.1 we have told you about an upcoming change to the product or these terms which you do not agree to (see clause 6.2);
 - 9.2.2 we have told you about an error in the price or description of the product you have ordered and you do not wish to proceed:
 - 9.2.3 there is a risk that supply of the products may be significantly delayed because of events outside our control;
 - 9.2.4 you have a legal right to end the contract because of something we have done wrong (but see clause 7.10 in relation to your rights to end the contract if we deliver late.
- 9.3 What happens if you end the contract without a good reason. If you are not ending the contract for one of the reasons set out in clause 9.2, then the contract will end immediately and we will refund any sums paid by you for products not provided but we may deduct from that refund (or, if you have not made an advance payment) charge you reasonable compensation for the net costs we will incur as a result of your ending the contract, which shall include those costs that we have incurred when arranging for the products to be manufactured, delivered and installed under this contract.
- 9.4 **Returning products after ending the contract**. If you end the contract after products have been delivered to you, you must return them to us. If you are ending the contract because we have told you of an upcoming change to the product or these terms, an error in pricing or description, a delay in delivery due to events outside our control or because you are exercising your legal rights to end the contract because of something we have done wrong then we will pay the costs of return. In all other circumstances you must pay the costs of return.

10. OUR RIGHTS TO END THE CONTRACT

- 10.1 We may end the contract if you break it. We may end the contract for a product at any time by writing to you if:
 - 10.1.1 you do not make any payment to us when it is due and you still do not make payment within 7 days of us reminding you that payment is due;
 - 10.1.2 you do not, within a reasonable time of us asking for it, provide us with information that is necessary for us to provide the products, for example, information relating to the composition of the products and your delivery requirements;
 - 10.1.3 you do not, within a reasonable time, allow us to deliver the products to you and install them or collect them from us:
 - 10.1.4 you (or any person that is associated with you) act in an aggressive manner towards any member of our staff or any person appointed under this contract to act on our behalf; or
 - 10.1.5 you otherwise act unreasonably during our attempts to supply and/or install the products at your property, which shall include the making of unreasonable requests by you over and above our obligations set out in these terms or the Form.

- You must compensate us if you break the contract. If we end the contract in the situations set out in clause 10.1 we will refund any money you have paid in advance for products we have not provided but we may deduct or charge you reasonable compensation for the net costs we will incur as a result of your breaking the contract which shall include those costs that we have incurred when arranging for the products to be manufactured, delivered and installed under this contract.
- 10.3 **We may withdraw the product**. We may write to you to let you know that we are going to stop providing the product. We will let you know at least 7 days in advance of our stopping the supply of the product and will refund any sums you have paid in advance for products which will not be provided.

11. IF THERE IS A PROBLEM WITH THE PRODUCT

- 11.1 **How to tell us about problems.** If you have any questions or complaints about the product, please contact us via the contact details on the contract enclosed with these terms.
- 11.2 Summary of your legal rights. We are under a legal duty to supply products that are in conformity with this contract As a consumer, you have certain legal rights in relation to Products that are faulty or not as described. We are under a legal duty to supply Products that are in conformity with this contract, and the Consumer Rights Act 2015 says that the Products must be as described, fit for purpose and of a satisfactory quality. Where we also provide installation services, we are under a legal duty to ensure that the products are installed correctly.
- 11.3 We will not be liable for minor imperfections on glass. As set out in the Glass and Glazing Federation's ("GGF") standards, we shall not be responsible for minor imperfections in any glass that we supply (this includes, for example, any glass defect that is not apparent in normal daylight by the naked eye at a distance of 3 meters). It is not uncommon for some distortion to occur, particularly with double or triple glazed units when viewed from different positions. For further information regarding glass guidelines and standards, please see the GGF's guide in this area.
- 11.4 **We will not be liable for minor imperfections on frames**. We shall not be responsible for minor imperfections on any window or door profiles that we supply (this includes, for example, any defect that is not apparent in normal daylight by the naked eye at a distance of 2 meters). We cannot guarantee that all welds will be as smooth as each other as this is a hand-finished process, therefore finishes may vary. Welds also have up to 5mm "burn off" tolerance.
- 11.5 We will not be responsible for glass breakages once the products have been supplied and/or installed. Once the products have been supplied by us, unless we are otherwise found to have breached our obligations under the Consumer Rights Act 2015, we will not be responsible for any glass breakages resulting from your use of the products. We are not liable for spontaneous fragmentation of toughened glass or thermal cracks to annealed glass (see more information on spontaneous fragmentation and thermal cracks on our website available as a download)
- 11.6 Over sized glass units and high level glazing. Double and triple glazed units above 3 meters square in size are covered under the 10 year manufactures warranty against condensation appearing between the panes of glass and if this occurs within 10 years of the invoice date the replacement unit will be supplied free of charge but a reinstallation fee will incur (subject to the current installation costing) The same will apply to any size of glass unit where the bottom of the glass is installed 2 meters off the internal finished floor level or the top of the glazing is above 3 meters from the internal finished floor level.
- 11.7 **Externally glazed windows.** Double and triple glazed units that are glazed from the outside are covered under the 10 year manufactures warranty against condensation appearing between the panes of glass and if this occurs within 10 years of the invoice date the replacement unit will be supplied free or charge but a reinstallation fee will incur for any windows that are on the first floor or above (subject to the current installation costing)
- 11.8 **Door Service / Adjustments.** After the second year, door adjustments will be charged for at the prevailing rate. Door handles must be raised each time the door is shut to engage the locks, failure to do so may lead to the door bowing and invalidating the guarantee.
- 11.9 General wear and tear. Any defects arising from normal wear and tear, or accidental damage are excluded.
- 11.10 **Door thresholds.** Low aluminium thresholds are not severe weather rated and, in some conditions, may suffer from condensation or water ingress.
- 11.11 Sealants and Mastic. Discolouration and deterioration of mastic and sealants is guaranteed up to 2 years only.

- 11.12 Your obligation to return rejected products. If you wish to exercise your legal rights to reject products you must either return them in person to where you bought them, post them back to us or (if they are not suitable for posting) allow us to collect them from you. We will pay the costs of postage or collection.
- 11.13 Guarantees offered by us to you (these complement and do not restrict or attempt to reduce our liability to you under the Consumer Rights Act 2015 or otherwise). In addition to our legal duties set out in clause 11.2, where the manufacturer of the products has provided us with a guarantee as to their lifetime, durability, quality and freedom from inherent faults, we will also allow you to benefit from this guarantee. This will also apply to any guarantees that are provided to us by any subcontractors that we appoint to install the products at your property. However, should the manufacturer or subcontractor cease trading or otherwise fail to perform its obligations to us under the guarantee, then we will not be able to provide the guarantee to you. In such cases, we would still have a primary obligation to you under clause 11.2 and your legal remedies would not be affected as a result. When a manufacturer or subcontractor guarantee does apply to the products, we will state such on the Form.

12. PRICE AND PAYMENT

- 12.1 Where to find the price for the product. The price of the product and installation services (which includes VAT) will be the price set out in our quotation and as detailed on the contract enclosed with these terms. We take all reasonable care to ensure that the price of product advised to you is correct. However please see clause 12.3 for what happens if we discover an error in the price of the product you order.
- 12.2 **We will pass on changes in the rate of VAT**. If the rate of VAT changes between your order date and the date we supply the product, we will adjust the rate of VAT that you pay, unless you have already paid for the product (including delivery and installation costs) in full before the change in the rate of VAT takes effect.
- 12.3 What happens if we got the price wrong. It is always possible that, despite our best efforts, some of the products we sell may be incorrectly priced. We will normally check prices before accepting your order so that, where the product's correct price at your order date is less than our stated price at your order date, we will charge the lower amount. If the product's correct price at your order date is higher than the price stated, we will contact you for your instructions before we accept your order.
- 12.4 When you must pay and how you must pay. We accept payment via cheque, BACS, credit card or debit card. In some cases, following entering into the contract we will need to engage our suppliers in order for the products to be manufactured to your specifications, therefore we require that a deposit in the sum stated on the contract enclosed with these terms is paid, prior to the products being delivered to you. We will invoice you for the balance of the price of the products and services once the products have been delivered and the services have been performed.
- 12.5 **We can charge interest if you pay late**. If you do not make any payment to us by the due date we may charge interest to you on the overdue amount at the rate of 2% a year above the base lending rate of The Bank of England from time to time. This interest shall accrue on a daily basis from the due date until the date of actual payment of the overdue amount, whether before or after judgment. You must pay us interest together with any overdue amount.
- 12.6 What to do if you think an invoice is wrong. If you think an invoice is wrong please contact us promptly to let us know. You will not have to pay any interest until the dispute is resolved. Once the dispute is resolved we will charge you interest on correctly invoiced sums from the original due date.

13. OUR RESPONSIBILITY FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE SUFFERED BY YOU

- We are responsible to you for foreseeable loss and damage caused by us. If we fail to comply with these terms, we are responsible for loss or damage you suffer that is a foreseeable result of our breaking this contract or our failing to properly install the products but, except as set out in clause 13.2 we are not responsible for any loss or damage that is not foreseeable. Loss or damage is foreseeable if either it is obvious that it will happen or if, at the time the contract was made, both we and you knew it might happen, for example, if you discussed it with us during the sales process.
- 13.2 We do not exclude or limit in any way our liability to you where it would be unlawful to do so. This includes liability for death or personal injury caused by our negligence or the negligence of our employees, agents or subcontractors; for fraud or fraudulent misrepresentation; for breach of your legal rights in relation to the goods, as summarised at clause 11.2.
- When we are liable for damage to your property or for damage that arises out of your misuse of the products. If we are installing the products or providing other services in your property, we will make good any damage to your property caused by us while doing so. However, we are not responsible for the cost of repairing any pre-existing

faults or damage to your property that we discover while installing the products or for any damage to the products or your property that arises out of your negligent and/or reckless use (or misuse) of the products, including fair wear and tear following prolonged use. You will be responsible for the associated repair and replacement costs in such circumstances and this may affect any quarantee offered by us to you under clause 11.6.

13.4 **We are not liable for business losses**. We only supply the products for domestic and private use. If you use the products for any commercial, business or re-sale purpose we will have no liability to you for any loss of profit, loss of business, business interruption, or loss of business opportunity.

14. HOW WE MAY USE YOUR PERSONAL INFORMATION

We will only use your personal information as set out in our Privacy Policy. A copy of our Privacy Policy can be found at our registered office.

15. OTHER IMPORTANT TERMS

- 15.1 We may transfer this agreement to someone else. We may transfer our rights and obligations under these terms to another organisation. We will always tell you in writing if this happens and we will ensure that the transfer will not affect your rights under the contract. If you are unhappy with the transfer you may contact us to end contract for supply of the product within 7 days of us telling you about it and we will refund you any payments you have made in advance for products not provided.
- 15.2 You need our consent to transfer your rights to someone else (except that you can always transfer our guarantee). You may only transfer your rights or your obligations under these terms to another person if we agree to this in writing.
- 15.3 Nobody else has any rights under this contract (except someone you pass your guarantee on to). This contract is between you and us. No other person shall have any rights to enforce any of its terms.
- 15.4 If a court finds part of this contract illegal, the rest will continue in force. Each of the paragraphs of these terms operates separately. If any court or relevant authority decides that any of them are unlawful, the remaining paragraphs will remain in full force and effect.
- Even if we delay in enforcing this contract, we can still enforce it later. If we do not insist immediately that you do anything you are required to do under these terms, or if we delay in taking steps against you in respect of your breaking this contract, that will not mean that you do not have to do those things and it will not prevent us taking steps against you at a later date. For example, if you miss a payment and we do not chase you but we continue to provide the products, we can still require you to make the payment at a later date.
- Which laws apply to this contract and where you may bring legal proceedings. These terms are governed by English law and you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the products in the English courts. If you live in Scotland you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the products in either the Scottish or the English courts. If you live in Northern Ireland you can bring legal proceedings in respect of the products in either the Northern Irish or the English courts.
- 15.7 **Alternative dispute resolution**. Alternative dispute resolution is a process where an independent body considers the facts of a dispute and seeks to resolve it, without you having to go to court. If you are not happy with how we have handled any complaint, you may want to contact the alternative dispute resolution provider we use. Please contact us for information regarding this process if you would like to raise a further complaint.

Manufactures Guarantees

White frames - 10 years

Coloured frames (powder coated or foiled) - 10 years

 $\label{eq:composite_constraints} \textbf{Composite door slabs} - \textbf{10 years} \; (\textbf{Endurance}) \;\; \textbf{5-10 years} \; (\textbf{Distinction}) \; {}^{\star}\textbf{Subject to colour}$

Glazed units - 10 years (Subject to clause 11.5 / 11.6 / 11.7) Units with integrated blinds - 5 years

Hardware (moving components) e.g. locks, handles, hinges - $\bf 2\ years$

If a product is not mentioned above please enquire with one of our representatives and we can confirm the manufactures guarantee on that product in writing